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the

Foundation

Great growth starts 

underground.

Our fo
undation lies in strategic 

land acquisitio
n, smart 

partnerships, and a vision that 

goes beyond square footage. 

This is where planning meets 

potential.



the
Linework
Lines aren’t just lines — 
they define function, form, 
and future use.
From master planning to 
architectural drawings, 
every stroke reflects our 
design philosophy:
balance, purpose, and
long-term livability.



the
Framework
Structure is where vision becomes visible.
Our projects stand tall because of smart
engineering, responsible materials, and
timelines that move with discipline.
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To define the skyscape and
elevate real estate in Pakistan by building

world-class sustainable developments.

To become the leading professional
real estate company in Pakistan.

Vision

Mission

Core Values
Take Ownership

Pledge to Learn

Lead with Compassion
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Architecture
Our
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Dubai Office
The Offices 5, Suite 103, One
Central, Dubai World Trade
Centre, Dubai.

Phone: +971-4-8828500

Abu Dhabi Office
Unit. 4, Floor 6, Al Sarab Tower,
Abu Dhabi Global Market Square,
Al Maryah Island, Abu Dhabi.

Phone: +971-2-5832189

Karachi Offices
20th Floor, Sky Tower, East
Wing, Dolmen City, HC-3,
Abdul Sattar Edhi Avenue,
Block No. 4, Clifton, Karachi.

UAN: +92-21-37130227

The Mangrove Creekside
Development, Korangi Creek,
Karachi.

UAN: +92-300-8207077

Lahore Office
Tower 75, 4th Floor, L Block,
Gulberg III, Kalma Chowk,
Main Ferozpur Road, Lahore.

Islamabad Office
10th Floor (South), ISE Towers, 
55-B, Jinnah Avenue, Blue
Area, Islamabad.

Geographical
Presence

UAE

Pakistan
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

The Directors of TPL Properties Limited (the “Company”) take pleasure in presenting a brief overview of Company’s operations, 
together with the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2025. 

Economic Outlook 
Pakistan’s GDP growth for FY25 has been revised upward from 2.68% to 3.04%, as per the 114th National Accounts Committee 
Meeting. For FY26, State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) projects growth in the range of 3.25%–4.25%. The Large-Scale Manufacturing 
(LSM) Index has shown a growth of 4.44% YoY during Jul–Aug FY26. The main contributors towards the overall growth included 
automobiles, food, tobacco, garments, cement, electrical equipment and others.

Due to the recent floods and torrential rains, the agriculture sector output is likely to come under stress in FY26. Headline inflation 
increased to 5.6% during Sep’2025 from 3.0% in Aug’2025, averaging 4.2% for Q1’FY26. In the latest Monetary Policy Committee 
(MPC) meeting held in September 2025, SBP kept the policy rate unchanged at 11%. 

The current account deficit for Q1’FY26 was reported at USD 594Mn during Q1’FY26 compared to USD 502Mn during corresponding 
period last year. Exports rose by 7% to USD 7.9Bn, while imports grew 8% to USD 15.4Bn, resulting in a trade deficit of USD 7.5Bn. 
Workers’ remittances increased by 8% YOY to USD 9.5Bn. 

Fiscal consolidation efforts under the IMF program have been effective with fiscal account deficit standing at 5.4% of GDP in 
FY25, outperforming the target of 5.6%. The primary balance showed a surplus of 2.4% of GDP, being the highest surplus recorded 
in over two decades. However, with flood-related losses estimated at PKR 650Bn as per the Rapid Need Assessment (RNA) 
conducted across four provinces, fiscal performance could come under pressure if flood relief and reconstruction expenditure are 
not managed within program support allowances. In this regard, IMF and Government of Pakistan (GOP) are working on adjusting 
the fiscal targets for FY26. 

The Pakistan Stock Exchange (KSE-100 Index) continued its upward trajectory, closing at 165,493 points at 30th September 2026, 
reflecting a 32% gain during Jul–Sept FY26, driven by perceived stability in the macroeconomic situation.

Real Estate Sector
In the Budget FY26, the Government has introduced few incentives to support growth and formalization of the Real Estate sector, 
these include reduction in withholding tax on property purchase, withdrawing FED of 3-7% imposed in FY25, tax credits have been 
reintroduced for house loans.

Going forward, prices are expected to show increase with the improvements in economic environment. The construction industry 
is poised to show recovery given the decline in inflation and interest rates. The average steel prices saw a decline from ~PKR 
247,000/Ton in FY25 to ~PKR 240,000/Ton in 1QFY26, while cement prices largely remained range bound in between PKR 1300-
1400/ 50KG Bag during 1QFY26.

Company’s Outlook 
The Company’s current structure consists of investments mainly held in REIT funds, which in turn are managed by TPL REIT 
Management Company Limited (RMC), and the underlying projects are developed by TPL Developments (Pvt.) Limited. Both 
companies are wholly owned subsidiaries. Further, with its increasing expertise in REITs and Real Estate Development, the 
company is seeking to partner with other project owners, which is likely to lead these subsidiaries in generating additional revenue. 
TPL Properties is the Strategic Investor holding 38.69% stake in TPL REIT Fund I, Pakistan’s first Sharia Compliant Sustainable 
Development Impact REIT Fund. The fund’s portfolio is focused on sustainable development projects in Pakistan across residential, 
commercial, retail, and hospitality asset classes. 

Project Mangroves
Projects of TPL REIT Fund I continue to progress at a steady pace. The Mangroves, is a mixed-use development project spanning 
40 acres of waterfront property. Its detailed master planning has been completed by SSH International, an international design 
team renowned for their expertise in designing sustainable waterfront developments.

The detailed master plan is sustainable and incorporates the project's pragmatic requirement of seamless blending of the project 
with the natural terrain of the surrounding vicinity.

Currently, the detailed design work of individual buildings is well underway by SSH International. Sales and Site Office for the 
project has been fully operational since October and its formal launch was done in December 2024. The infrastructure works for 
the project are phased out and currently tendering of phase one works have been initiated. Moreover, the first building named 
Lagoon Views-I has been launched in February 2025 and its detailed design along with the engineer’s estimate has also been 
received.
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For Lagoon Views-1, the Ground Improvement Works has been initiated in September 2025. This will be followed up with Test 
Piling and subsequently Foundation Piling activities. The target completion of this significant milestone is expected in Q2, 2026.

Another significant development is the construction of Model Apartment Building on Plot C5, which has also been initiated with 
landfilling works kicked off in September 2025 while tendering of building construction has also been initiated with completion 
targeted in Q3, 2026.

The relocation of TPL offices to a newly built establishment at the Mangroves is also in the pipeline. This facility shall accommodate 
all subsidiaries of TPL Group. The concept design work has been initiated and landfilling works on Plot C4 & C6 has begun. The 
completion is targeted in Q4, 2026.

Other key initiatives to develop the neighborhood include connecting road improvement works, area landscaping & sports facility 
which are being targeted to be completed by Q2 of 2026. 

One Hoshang
One Hoshang is Pakistan’s first LEED Gold residential project that seamlessly integrates and conserves a historic façade dating 
back 130 years with high–end modern amenities and architecture. Project is expected to be completed by Q4 of 2028. Construction 
of grey structure with the raft foundation, basement floors, ground, first and second floor slabs have been completed. Further, 
structure works up to third floor is in progress. However, due to the slowdown in off plan sales, there has been a slowdown in the 
on-going construction works at site since August 2024. TPL RMC is evaluating various financing plans to cover the shortfall and 
fast track the progress.

TPL Technology Zone Phase - 1 (Private) Limited
As notified in the letter to Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) dated 27th December 2024, The Fund has decided to divest from the 
TPL Tech. Zone (TTZ) Phase 1 (Pvt.) Ltd (‘Project SPV’) through sale of the Project land, followed by liquidation of the Project SPV, 
and distribution of the liquidation proceeds to the Unitholders. 

Financial Performance

Standalone Performance
Brief Results of standalone performance of the company is as follows:

Description
September 30,2025

(Un-audited)
PKR

September 30,2024
(Un-audited)

PKR
Unrealized loss    1,706,488,605      (697,598,500)
Loss before tax    1,595,910,474      (884,325,111)
Loss after tax    1,589,083,935      (884,325,111)
Number of outstanding shares 561,086,879 561,086,879
Loss per share- basic and diluted                 2.83                  (1.58)

During the quarter, the Company reported income of PKR 1.71 billion, compared to a loss of PKR 698 million in the corresponding 
period last year. The turnaround in profitability was primarily driven by market price of TPL RF I resulting in significant unrealized 
gain. 

Profit before tax stood at PKR 1.60 billion, compared to a loss of PKR 884 million in the same period last year, while profit after tax 
amounted to PKR 1.59 billion. The improvement reflects control in administrative expenses and in the market value in an overall 
bullish environment at PSX.

The earnings per share (EPS) increased to PKR 2.83 from a loss per share of PKR 1.58 in the prior year, reflecting strong recovery 
and improved financial results.
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Consolidated Performance
Brief Results of Consolidated Performance of the company is as follows:

Description
September 30,2025

(Un-audited)
PKR

September 30,2024
(Un-audited)

PKR
 Income / (Loss)
  TPL RMC              133,975,000 127,809,000
  TPL Developments       106,000,000 82,924,935
  TPL Property Management 8,500,000 6,250,000
Sub Total              248,475,000 216,983,935
  TPL Properties Ltd – Unrealized income / (loss)    1,706,488,605 (697,598,500)
 Total – Income / (Loss)           1,954,963,605 (480,614,565)
Profit / (Loss) before tax    1,526,813,560 (1,030,803,690)
Profit / (Loss) after tax    1,512,351,021 (1,040,804,896)
Number of outstanding shares          561,086,879 561,086,879
Earning / (Loss) per share- basic and diluted                        2.70 (1.85)

The Company recorded a total income of PKR 1.95 billion, as compared to a loss of PKR 481 million during the corresponding 
period last year. This significant improvement is primarily attributable to the unrealized gain of PKR 1.71 billion coming from TPL 
Properties, as opposed to an unrealized loss of PKR 698 million in the same period last year.

Income from subsidiaries also reflected steady growth, with TPL RMC contributing PKR 133.98 million (2024: PKR 127.81 million), 
TPL Developments earning PKR 106 million (2024: PKR 82.92 million), and TPL Property Management generating PKR 8.5 million 
(2024: PKR 6.25 million). This collective improvement demonstrates consistent operational performance across the group.

As a result, profit before tax stood at PKR 1.53 billion, compared to a loss before tax of PKR 1.03 billion in the previous year. Profit 
after tax amounted to PKR 1.51 billion, reflecting the strong recovery and improved market conditions during the period.

The earnings per share (EPS) increased to PKR 2.70, a notable turnaround from the loss per share of PKR 1.85 reported in the 
corresponding period last year, highlighting the Company’s improved profitability and strengthened financial position.

Credit Rating
The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA) has maintained the long-term and short-term entity ratings of TPL Properties 
Limited (TPL) at "A+" (Single A plus) and "A1" (A one) respectively with a modification as “developing outlook”. These ratings 
denote a low expectation of credit risk emanating from a strong capacity for timely payment of financial commitments.

Acknowledgement
We have been able to operate efficiently because of the culture of professionalism, creativity and continuous improvement in all 
functional areas and the efficient utilization of all resources for sustainable growth. We would like to place our appreciation on the 
contributions made and committed services rendered by the employees of the Company at various levels. Above all, we express 
gratitude for the continuous assistance and support received from the investors, bankers, Securities and Exchange Commission 
of Pakistan and the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

Ali Jameel Jameel Yusuf Ahmed S.St.
CEO Chairman
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TPL پر�ا�پر�ٹیز لمیٹڈ )�کمپنی( کے ڈ�ا�ئر�یکٹر ز30 ستمبر2025 کو ختم ہو�نے و�ا�لے سا�ل کے غیر آ�ڈ�ٹ شد�ہ ما�لیا�تی گو�شو�ا�ر�و�ں کے سا�تھ�، آ�پ کی کمپنی کے آ�پر�یشنز کا ا�یک مختصر جا�ئز�ہ پیش کر�نے میں خو�شی و
�مسر�ت محسو�س کر�تے ہیں�۔

�معا�شی صو�ر�تحا�ل�معا�شی صو�ر�تحا�ل

�یشنل ا�کا�ؤ�نٹس کمیٹی کے ا�جلا�س کے مطا�بق�، ما�لی سا�ل25 کے لیے پا�کستا�ن کی جی ڈ�ی پی کی شر�ح نمو کو2.68 فیصد سے بڑ�ھا کر3.04 فیصد کر د�یا گیا ہے�۔FY26 کے لیے�، ا�سٹیٹ بینک آ�ف پا�کستا�ن
)SBP( نے%3.25–%4.25 کی حد میں تر�قی کی منصو�بہ بند�ی کی�۔ بڑ�ے پیما�نے پر مینو�فیکچر�نگ )LSM( ا�نڈ�یکس نے جو�لا�ئی تا ا�گستFY26 کے د�و�ر�ا�ن سا�لا�نہ%4.44 ا�ضا�فہ د�کھا�یا ہے�۔

�مجمو�عی تر�قی میں ا�ہم شر�ا�کت کا�ر�و�ں میں آ�ٹو�مو�با�ئل�، خو�ر�ا�ک�، تمبا�کو�، گا�ر�منٹس�، سیمنٹ�، بر�قی آ�لا�ت ا�و�ر د�یگر شا�مل تھے�۔

�حا�لیہ سیلا�ب ا�و�ر طو�فا�نی با�ر�شو�ں کی و�جہ سے�، ما�لی سا�ل26 میں ز�ر�عی شعبے کی پید�ا�و�ا�ر کے د�با�ؤ میں آ�نے کا ا�مکا�ن ہے�۔ ستمبر2025 کے د�و�ر�ا�ن ہیڈ لا�ئن ا�فر�ا�ط ز�ر ا�گست2025 میں3.0 فیصد سے بڑ�ھ کر5.6 
�فیصد ہو گیا�، جو ما�لی سا�ل26 کی پہلی سہ ما�ہی میں ا�و�سطاً 4.2 فیصد ہے�۔ ستمبر2025 میں ہو�نے و�ا�لے تا�ز�ہ تر�ین ما�نیٹر�ی پا�لیسی کمیٹی )MPC( کے ا�جلا�س میں�،SBP نے پا�لیسی کی شر�ح کو%11 پر بر�قر�ا�ر

�ر�کھا�۔

�کر�نٹ ا�کا�ؤ�نٹ خسا�ر�ہQ1'FY26 کے د�و�ر�ا�نUSD 594Mn پر ر�پو�ر�ٹ کیا گیا جو پچھلے سا�ل کی ا�سی مد�ت کے د�و�ر�ا�نUSD 502Mn تھا�۔ بر�آ�مد�ا�ت%7 بڑ�ھ کرUSD 7.9Bn ہو گئیں�،
�جبکہ د�ر�آ�مد�ا�ت%8 بڑ�ھ کرUSD 15.4Bn ہو گئیں�، جس کے نتیجے میںUSD 7.5Bn کا تجا�ر�تی خسا�ر�ہ ہو�ا�۔ و�ر�کر�ز کی تر�سیلا�ت ز�رYOY میں%8 ا�ضا�فے سےUSD 9.5Bn ہو گئیں�۔

�آ�ئی ا�یم ا�یف پر�و�گر�ا�م کے تحت ما�لیا�تی ا�ستحکا�م کی کو�ششیں مؤ�ثر ر�ہی ہیں ا�و�ر ما�لیا�تی کھا�تو�ں کا خسا�ر�ہ ما�لی سا�ل25 میں جی ڈ�ی پی کے5.4 فیصد پر ہے�، جس نے5.6 فیصد کے ہد�ف سے ز�یا�د�ہ کا�ر�کر�د�گی کا مظا�ہر�ہ
�ٹ )RNA( کے مطا�بق سیلا�ب

ن
ڈ نیڈ اسسم�

�
�کیا�۔ بنیا�د�ی تو�ا�ز�ن نے جی ڈ�ی پی کا%2.4 کا سر�پلس د�کھا�یا�، جو د�و د�ہا�ئیو�ں میں ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کیا گیا سب سے ز�یا�د�ہ سر�پلس ہے�۔ تا�ہم�، چا�ر�و�ں صو�بو�ں میں کیے گئے ر�ی�پ�

�سے متعلقہ نقصا�نا�ت کا تخمینہPKR 650Bn ہے�، ا�گر پر�و�گر�ا�م سپو�ر�ٹ ا�لا�ؤ�نسز کے ا�ند�ر سیلا�ب سے متعلق ا�مد�ا�د ا�و�ر تعمیر نو کے ا�خر�ا�جا�ت کا ا�نتظا�م نہ کیا گیا تو ما�لیا�تی کا�ر�کر�د�گی د�با�ؤ میں آ سکتی ہے�۔ ا�س سلسلے
�میں�، آ�ئی ا�یم ا�یف ا�و�ر حکو�مت پا�کستا�ن )�جی ا�و پی( ما�لی سا�ل26 کے ما�لی ا�ہد�ا�ف کو ا�یڈ�جسٹ کر�نے پر کا�م کر ر�ہے ہیں�۔

�پا�کستا�ن ا�سٹا�ک ا�یکسچینج )KSE-100 ا�نڈ�یکس( نے ا�پنی ا�و�پر جا�نے کی ر�فتا�ر کو جا�ر�ی ر�کھا�،30 ستمبر2026 کو165,493 پو�ا�ئنٹس پر بند ہو�ا ، جو کہ جو�لا�ئی تا ستمبرFY26 کے د�و�ر�ا�ن%32 ا�ضا�فے
�کی عکا�سی کر�تا ہے�، جو کہ میکر�و ا�کنا�مک صو�ر�تحا�ل میں سمجھے جا�نے و�ا�لے ا�ستحکا�م کے با�عث ہو�ا�۔

�ر�ئیل ا�سٹیٹ سیکٹر�ر�ئیل ا�سٹیٹ سیکٹر

�ما�لی سا�ل26 کے بجٹ میں�، حکو�مت نے ر�ئیل ا�سٹیٹ سیکٹر کی تر�قی ا�و�ر با�قا�عد�ہ بنا�نے کے لیے چند مر�ا�عا�ت متعا�ر�ف کر�ا�ئی ہیں�، ا�ن میں جا�ئید�ا�د کی خر�ید�ا�ر�ی پر و�د ہو�لڈ�نگ ٹیکس میں کمی�، ما�لی سا�ل25 میں عا�ئد
%7-3 کیFED و�ا�پس لینا�، ہا�ؤ�س لو�ن کے لیے ٹیکس کر�یڈ�ٹ د�و�با�ر�ہ متعا�ر�ف کر�ا�یا گیا ہے�۔

�آ�گے بڑ�ھتے ہو�ئے�، ا�قتصا�د�ی ما�حو�ل میں بہتر�ی کے سا�تھ قیمتو�ں میں ا�ضا�فہ متو�قع ہے�۔ مہنگا�ئی ا�و�ر شر�ح سو�د میں کمی کے پیش نظر تعمیر�ا�تی صنعت بحا�لی کا مظا�ہر�ہ کر�نے کے لیے تیا�ر ہے�۔ ا�سٹیل کی ا�و�سط قیمتو�ں میں
FY25 میں ~PKR 247,000�/�ٹن سے1QFY26 میں ~PKR 240,000�/�ٹن تک کمی د�یکھی گئی�، جبکہ سیمنٹ کی قیمتیں بڑ�ی حد تکPKR 1300-1400 / 50 KG بیگ کے

�د�ر�میا�ن26QY26 کے د�ر�میا�ن ر�ہیں�۔

�کمپنی کا جا�ئز�ہ�کمپنی کا جا�ئز�ہ

 TPLکے ذ�ر�یعے کیا جا�تا ہے�، ا�و�ر بنیا�د�ی منصو�بے )RMC( مینجمنٹ کمپنی لمیٹڈ TPL REITفنڈ�ز میں ر�کھی گئی سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�ی پر مشتمل ہے�، جس کا ا�نتظا�م REITکمپنی کا مو�جو�د�ہ ڈ�ھا�نچہ بنیا�د�ی طو�ر پر�
Developments (Pvt.) Limited کے ذ�ر�یعے تیا�ر کیے جا�تے ہیں�۔ د�و�نو�ں کمپنیا�ں مکمل ملکیتی ذ�یلی کمپنیا�ں ہیں�۔ مز�ید�،REITs ا�و�ر ر�ئیل ا�سٹیٹ ڈ�و�یلپمنٹ میں ا�پنی بڑ�ھتی ہو�ئی مہا�ر�ت کے
جک سر�ما�یہ کا�ر ہے جو �

�سا�تھ�، کمپنی د�و�سر�ے پر�و�جیکٹ ما�لکا�ن کے سا�تھ شر�ا�کت د�ا�ر�ی کی کو�شش کر ر�ہی ہے�، جس سے ا�ن ذ�یلی ا�د�ا�ر�و�ں کو ا�ضا�فی آ�مد�نی پید�ا کر�نے کا ا�مکا�ن ہے�۔TPL پر�ا�پر�ٹیز ا�یک ا�سٹر�ی�ٹ
REIT فنڈ ہے�۔ فنڈ کا پو�ر�ٹ فو�لیو پا�کستا�ن میں ر�ہا�ئشی�، تجا�ر�تی�، خو�ر�د�ہ�، �ی�ن ا�یبل ڈ�و�یلپمنٹ ام�پ�یک�ٹ

سس�ٹ
TPL REIT Fund I میں%38.69 حصص ر�کھتا ہے�، جو پا�کستا�ن کا پہلا شر�یعہ کم�پلاا�ئنٹ 

�ا�و�ر مہما�ن نو�ا�ز�ی کے ا�ثا�ثو�ں کی کلا�سو�ں میں پا�ئید�ا�ر تر�قیا�تی منصو�بو�ں پر مر�کو�ز ہے�۔

گ�ر�و�و�ز
ن
گ�ر�و�و�ز�پر�ا�جیکٹ م�ی�
ن
�پر�ا�جیکٹ م�ی�

گ�ر�و�و�ز�، ا�یک مخلو�ط ا�ستعما�ل کا تر�قیا�تی منصو�بہ ہے جو40 ا�یکڑ و�ا�ٹر فر�نٹ پر�ا�پر�ٹی پر پھیلا ہو�ا ہے�۔ ا�س کی تفصیلی ما�سٹر پلا�ننگ
ن
TPL REIT Fund I کے منصو�بے مستحکم ر�فتا�ر سے آ�گے بڑ�ھ ر�ہے ہیں�۔ م�ی�

SSH ا�نٹر�نیشنل نے مکمل کی ہے�، ا�یک بین ا�لا�قو�ا�می ڈ�یز�ا�ئن ٹیم جو پا�ئید�ا�ر و�ا�ٹر فر�نٹ ڈ�یو�لپمنٹ کو ڈ�یز�ا�ئن کر�نے میں ا�پنی مہا�ر�ت کے لیے مشہو�ر ہے�۔

�ڈ�ا�ئر�یکٹر�ز ر�پو�ر�ٹ
30 ستمبر2025 کو ختم ہو�نے�و�ا�لے سہ ما�ہی کے لئے

14 Quarterly Report September 2025



�تفصیلی ما�سٹر پلا�ن پا�ئید�ا�ر ہے ا�و�ر ا�س میں ا�ر�د گر�د کے قد�ر�تی خطو�ں کے سا�تھ پر�ا�جیکٹ کے ہمو�ا�ر ا�متز�ا�ج کی پر�ا�جیکٹ کی عملی ضر�و�ر�ت کو شا�مل کیا گیا ہے�۔

�فی ا�لحا�ل�، ا�نفر�ا�د�ی عما�ر�تو�ں کے تفصیلی ڈ�یز�ا�ئن کا کا�مSSH ا�نٹر�نیشنل کے ذ�ر�یعے جا�ر�ی ہے�۔ پر�ا�جیکٹ کے لیے سیلز ا�و�ر سا�ئٹ آ�فس ا�کتو�بر سے مکمل طو�ر پر کا�م کر ر�ہا ہے ا�و�ر ا�س کا با�قا�عد�ہ آ�غا�ز د�سمبر2024 میں
�کیا گیا تھا�۔ پر�و�جیکٹ کے لیے بنیا�د�ی ڈ�ھا�نچے کے کا�م مر�حلہ و�ا�ر ختم ہو چکے ہیں ا�و�ر فی ا�لحا�ل پہلے مر�حلے کے کا�مو�ں کی ٹینڈ�ر�نگ شر�و�ع کر د�ی گئی ہے�۔ مز�ید یہ کہLagoon Views-I کے نا�م سے پہلی

�عما�ر�ت فر�و�ر�ی2025 میں شر�و�ع کی گئی ہے ا�و�ر ا�س کا تفصیلی ڈ�یز�ا�ئن کے سا�تھ ا�نجینئر کے تخمینہ بھی مو�صو�ل ہو چکا ہے�۔

Lagoon Views-1 کے لیے�، ستمبر2025 میں گر�ا�ؤ�نڈ میں بہتر�ی کے کا�م شر�و�ع کیے گئے ہیں�۔ ا�س کے بعد ٹیسٹ پا�ئلنگ ا�و�ر ا�س کے بعد فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن پا�ئلنگ کی سر�گر�میا�ں شر�و�ع کی جا�ئیں گی�۔ ا�س ا�ہم
�سنگ میل کے ہد�ف کی تکمیلQ2، 2026 میں متو�قع ہے�۔

گ کے کا�مو�ں کے سا�تھ شر�و�ع کر د�ی گئی ہے جبکہ عما�ر�ت کی تعمیر کا ٹینڈ�ر بھی شر�و�ع کر
ن
�ا�یک ا�و�ر ا�ہم پیشر�فت پلا�ٹC5 پر ما�ڈ�ل ا�پا�ر�ٹمنٹ بلڈ�نگ کی تعمیر ہے�، جو ستمبر2025 میں شر�و�ع ہو�نے و�ا�لے لینڈ فل�

�د�یا گیا ہے جس کی تکمیل کا ہد�فQ3، 2026 میں ہے�۔

گ�ر�و�و�ز میں ا�یک نئی تعمیر شد�ہ ا�سٹیبلشمنٹ میں منتقل کر�نا بھی پا�ئپ لا�ئن میں ہے�۔ یہ سہو�لتTPL گر�و�پ کے تما�م ذ�یلی ا�د�ا�ر�و�ں کو ا�یڈ�جسٹ کر�ے گی ۔ تصو�ر�ا�تی ڈ�یز�ا�ئن کا کا�م شر�و�ع کر
ن
�ٹی پی ا�یل کے د�فا�تر کو م�ی�

گ کا کا�م شر�و�ع ہو چکا ہے�۔Q4، 2026 میں تکمیل کا ہد�ف ہے�۔
ن
�د�یا گیا ہے ا�و�ر پلا�ٹC4 ا�و�رC6 پر لینڈ فل�

�پڑ�و�س کی تر�قی کے لیے د�یگر کلید�ی ا�قد�ا�ما�ت میں سڑ�کو�ں کی بہتر�ی کے کا�م�، علا�قے کی ز�مین کی تز�ئین ا�و�ر کھیلو�ں کی سہو�لت شا�مل ہیں جنہیں2026 کی د�و�سر�ی سہ ما�ہی تک مکمل کر�نے کا ہد�ف ہے�۔

�و�ن ہو�شا�نگ�و�ن ہو�شا�نگ

One Hoshang پا�کستا�ن کا پہلاLEED گو�لڈ ر�ہا�ئشی منصو�بہ ہے ا�س کا130 سا�ل پر�ا�نا تا�ر�یخی فسا�ڈ محفو�ظ ر�کھتے ہو�ئے جد�ید تعمیر کی جا ر�ہی ہے�۔ جو کہ ا�علیٰ د�ر�جے کی جد�ید سہو�لیا�ت ا�و�ر فن تعمیر کے
�سا�تھ مر�بو�ط ا�و�ر محفو�ظ ہے�۔ پر�ا�جیکٹ کے2028 کی چو�تھی سہ ما�ہی تک مکمل ہو�نے کی ا�مید ہے�۔ ر�ا�ف فا�ؤ�نڈ�یشن�، تہہ خا�نے کے فر�ش�، گر�ا�ؤ�نڈ�، پہلی ا�و�ر د�و�سر�ی منز�ل کے سلیب کے سا�تھ گر�ے ا�سٹر�کچر

�کی تعمیر مکمل ہو چکی ہے�۔ مز�ید�، تیسر�ی منز�ل تک ڈ�ھا�نچے کا کا�م جا�ر�ی ہے�۔ تا�ہم�، آ�ف پلا�ن سیلز میں سست ر�و�ی کی و�جہ سے�، ا�گست2024 سے سا�ئٹ پر جا�ر�ی تعمیر�ا�تی کا�مو�ں میں سست ر�و�ی ہے�۔

TPLTPL ٹیکنا�لو�جی ز�و�ن فیز - ٹیکنا�لو�جی ز�و�ن فیز -11 )�پر�ا�ئیو�یٹ( لمیٹڈ )�پر�ا�ئیو�یٹ( لمیٹڈ

ز�و�ن )TTZ( فیز1 )�پر�ا�ئیو�یٹ( لمیٹڈ ا�سٹا�ک ا�یکسچینج )PSX( کو لکھے گئے خط میں مطلع کیا گیا ہے�، فنڈ نےTPL Tech سے علیحد�گی کا فیصلہ کیا ہے�۔  �جیسا کہ27 د�سمبر2024 کو پا�کستا�ن 
ر�قم کی تقسیم یو�نٹ ہو�لڈ�ر�ز میں�۔ ا�و�ر لیکو�یڈ�یشن کی  ا�س کے بعد پر�و�جیکٹSPV کی لیکو�یڈ�یشن�،  ذ�ر�یعے�،  ا�ر�ا�ضی کی فر�و�خت کے  )'�پر�و�جیکٹSPV'( پر�ا�جیکٹ کی 

�ما�لیا�تی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:�ما�لیا�تی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:

�ا�نفر�ا�د�ی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:�ا�نفر�ا�د�ی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:

�کمپنی کے ا�نفر�ا�د�ی کا�ر�کر�د�گی کے مختصر نتا�ئج د�ر�ج ذ�یل ہیں:

30�ستمبر2025�تفصیل�تفصیل
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

30 ستمبر2024
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

 )697,598,500( 1,706,488,605 �غیر حقیقی نقصا�ن

 )884,325,111( 1,595,910,474 �نقصا�ن قبل ا�ز ٹیکس

 )884,325,111( 1,589,083,935 �نقصا�ن بعد�ا�ز ٹیکس

561,086,879561,086,879�آ�ؤ�ٹ ا�سٹینڈ�نگ شیئر�ز کی تعد�ا�د

 )1.58( 2.83�نقصا�ن فی شیئر – بنیا�د�ی یا ڈ�ا�ئی لیو�ٹڈ
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�سہ ما�ہی کے د�و�ر�ا�ن�، کمپنی نےPKR 1.71 بلین کی آ�مد�نی کی ا�طلا�ع د�ی�، جبکہ گز�شتہ سا�ل کی ا�سی مد�ت میںPKR 698 ملین کا نقصا�ن ہو�ا�۔ منا�فع میں تبد�یلی بنیا�د�ی طو�ر پرTPL RF I کی ما�ر�کیٹ
�پر�ا�ئس سے چلتی تھی جس کے نتیجے میں ا�ہم غیر حقیقی فا�ئد�ہ ہو�تا ہے�۔

�منا�فع PKR 1.60 بلین ر�ہا�، جو کہ گز�شتہ سا�ل کی ا�سی مد�ت میںPKR 884 ملین کا نقصا�ن تھا�، جبکہ ٹیکس کے بعد منا�فعPKR 1.59 بلین تھا�۔ یہ بہتر�یPSX میں مجمو�عی طو�ر پر تیز�ی کے ما�حو�ل میں
�ا�نتظا�می ا�خر�ا�جا�ت ا�و�ر ما�ر�کیٹ و�یلیو میں کنٹر�و�ل کی عکا�سی کر�تی ہے�۔

�فی حصص آ�مد�نی )EPS( پچھلے سا�ل میںPKR 1.58 کے فی حصص کے نقصا�ن سے بڑ�ھ کرPKR 2.83 ہو گئی�، جو مضبو�ط بحا�لی ا�و�ر بہتر ما�لیا�تی نتا�ئج کی عکا�سی کر�تی ہے�۔

�مجمو�عی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:�مجمو�عی کا�ر�کر�د�گی:

�کمپنی کے مجمو�عی کا�ر�کر�د�گی کے مختصر نتا�ئج د�ر�ج ذ�یل ہیں:

30�ستمبر2025�تفصیل�تفصیل
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

30 ستمبر2024
�غیر محتسب

�پا�کستا�نی ر�و�پے

)�نقصا�ن(�/ آ�مد�نی

RMC127,809,000 133,975,000 �ٹی پی ا�یل

82,924,935 106,000,000�ٹی پی ا�یل ڈ�و�یلپمنٹ
�ٹ

ن
جم� �ی�

ن
6,250,000 8,500,000 �ٹی پی ا�یل پر�ا�پر�ٹی م�

216,983,935 248,475,000 �سب ٹو�ٹل

)697,598,500( 1,706,488,605 �ٹی پی ا�یل پر�ا�پر�ٹیز لمیٹڈ-�غیر حقیقی )�نقصا�ن(�/�آ�مد�نی

)480,614,565( 1,954,963,605 �ٹو�ٹل – )�نقصا�ن(�/ آ�مد�نی

)1,030,803,690( 1,526,813,560 )�نقصا�ن(�/�منا�فع قبل ا�ز ٹیکس

)1,040,804,896( 1,512,351,021 )�نقصا�ن(�/�منا�فع بعد ا�ز ٹیکس

561,086,879 561,086,879 �آ�ؤ�ٹ ا�سٹینڈ�نگ شیئر�ز کی تعد�ا�د

)1.85( 2.70�نقصا�ن /�آ�مد�نی فی شیئر – بنیا�د�ی یا ڈ�ا�ئی لیو�ٹڈ

�کمپنی نے گز�شتہ سا�ل کی ا�سی مد�ت کے د�و�ر�ا�نPKR 481 ملین کے نقصا�ن کے مقا�بلے میںPKR 1.95 بلین کی کل آ�مد�نی ر�یکا�ر�ڈ کی ہے�۔ یہ نما�یا�ں بہتر�ی بنیا�د�ی طو�ر پرTPL پر�ا�پر�ٹیز سے حا�صل
�ہو�نے و�ا�لےPKR 1.71 بلین کے غیر حقیقی فا�ئد�ہ سے منسو�ب ہے�، جیسا کہ گز�شتہ سا�ل کی ا�سی مد�ت میںPKR 698 ملین کا غیر حقیقی نقصا�ن تھا�۔

 PKRڈ�و�یلپمنٹ نے TPL،�ملین( کا حصہ ڈ�ا�لا PKR 127.81 :2024( ملین ﷧PKR 133.988نے TPL RMCذ�یلی ا�د�ا�ر�و�ں کی آ�مد�نی بھی مستحکم تر�قی کی عکا�سی کر�تی ہے�، جس میں�
106 ملین )PKR 82.92 :2024 ملین(�، ا�و�رTPL پر�ا�پر�ٹی مینجمنٹPKR52 ملینPKR 520 ملینPKR پید�ا کر ر�ہی ہے�۔ ملین(�۔ یہ ا�جتما�عی بہتر�ی پو�ر�ے گر�و�پ میں مسلسل آ�پر�یشنل

�کا�ر�کر�د�گی کو ظا�ہر کر�تی ہے�۔

�نتیجتاً�، ٹیکس سے قبل منا�فعPKR 1.53 بلین ر�ہا�، جو پچھلے سا�لPKR 1.03 بلین کے ٹیکس سے پہلے کا نقصا�ن تھا�۔ بعد ا�ز ٹیکس منا�فعPKR 1.51 بلین تھا�، جو ا�س عر�صے کے د�و�ر�ا�ن مضبو�ط ر�یکو�ر�ی
�ا�و�ر ما�ر�کیٹ کے بہتر حا�لا�ت کی عکا�سی کر�تا ہے�۔

�فی حصص آ�مد�نی )EPS) PKR 2.70 تک بڑ�ھ گئی�، جو کہ گز�شتہ سا�ل کی ا�سی مد�ت میں ر�پو�ر�ٹ ہو�نے و�ا�لےPKR 1.85 کے فی حصص کے نقصا�ن سے ا�یک قا�بل ذ�کر تبد�یلی ہے�، جو کمپنی کے بہتر
�منا�فع ا�و�ر مضبو�ط ما�لی پو�ز�یشن کو نما�یا�ں کر�تی ہے�۔
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�کر�یڈ�ٹ ر�یٹنگ�کر�یڈ�ٹ ر�یٹنگ

 )A one( ۔"A1"ا�و�ر )پلس Aسنگل�( "A+" کی طو�یل مد�تی ا�و�ر قلیل مد�تی ہستی کی د�ر�جہ بند�ی کو با�لتر�تیب )TPL( پر�ا�پر�ٹیز لمیٹڈ TPLنے )PACRA( پا�کستا�ن کر�یڈ�ٹ ر�یٹنگ ا�یجنسی لمیٹڈ�
�پر تر�قی پذ�یر آ�ؤ�ٹ لک" کے طو�ر پر تر�میم کے سا�تھ بر�قر�ا�ر ر�کھا ہے�۔ یہ د�ر�جہ بند�ی ما�لی و�عد�و�ں کی بر�و�قت ا�د�ا�ئیگی کی مضبو�ط صلا�حیت سے پید�ا ہو�نے و�ا�لے کر�یڈ�ٹ ر�سک کی کم تو�قع کی نشا�ند�ہی کر�تی ہے�۔

�ا�عتر�ا�ف�ا�عتر�ا�ف

�ہم پیشہ و�ر�ا�نہ مہا�ر�ت کے کلچر�، تخلیقی صلا�حیتو�ں ا�و�ر تما�م فنکشنل شعبو�ں میں مسلسل بہتر�ی ا�و�ر پا�ئید�ا�ر تر�قی کے لیے تما�م و�سا�ئل کے مو�ثر ا�ستعما�ل کی و�جہ سے کا�م کر�نے کے قا�بل ہو�ئے ہیں�۔ ہم کمپنی کے ملا�ز�مین کی
�جا�نب سے مختلف سطحو�ں پر د�یے گئے تعا�و�ن ا�و�ر پر�عز�م و ا�نتھک محنت و خد�ما�ت کی تعر�یف کر�تے ہیں�۔ سب سے بڑ�ھ کر ہم سر�ما�یہ کا�ر�و�ں�، بینکر�ز�، س�یک�ی�و�ر�ٹیز ا�ینڈ ا�یکسچینج کمیشن آ�ف پا�کستا�ن ا�و�ر پا�کستا�ن ا�سٹا�ک

�ا�یکسچینج سے ملنے و�ا�لی مسلسل مد�د ا�و�ر تعا�و�ن کے لیے شکر�یہ ا�د�ا کر�تے ہیں�۔

�جمیل یو�سف ا�حمد )�ا�یس�۔�ا�یس�۔�ٹی( 								        �علی جمیل   
�چیئر�مین 								        �سی ۔�ا�ی ۔�ا�و  
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ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 3 79,284,100 85,955,382

Long-term investment 4 12,079,445,765 10,637,154,833

Long-term deposits 2,786,919 2,786,919

12,161,516,784 10,725,897,134

Loans, advances, prepayments, and other receivables 6 22,262,297 24,963,734
Due from related parties 5 802,456,324 770,791,893
Taxation - net 94,214,281 100,422,009
Short-term investment 484,179 484,179
Accrued interest 407,288,507 368,054,532
Cash and bank balances 7 122,408,940 106,423,297

1,449,114,528 1,371,139,644

TOTAL ASSETS 13,610,631,312 12,097,036,778

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised capital

7,500,000,000 7,500,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 8 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792
Capital reserve (225,868,846) (225,868,846)
Revenue reserve 4,900,118,775 3,311,034,840

10,285,118,721 8,696,034,786

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing 9 356,195,526 358,177,725
356,195,526 358,177,725

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 11 877,789,454 742,181,903
Due to related parties 12 749,607,563 983,731,391
Accrued mark-up 13 268,551,373 243,460,844
Short-term borrowings 10 1,021,815,093 1,021,815,093
Current portion of non-current liabilities 9 50,477,937 50,559,389
Unclaimed dividend 1,075,646 1,075,647

2,969,317,065 3,042,824,267
CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS 14

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 13,610,631,312 12,097,036,778

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

750,000,000 (June 30, 2025: 750,000,000) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)
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Income / (Loss) 1,706,488,605 (697,598,500)

Administrative & general expenses (69,797,794) (80,858,183)

Finance costs 17 (76,587,445) (171,714,325)

Other Income 18 35,807,108 65,845,896

Profit / (Loss) before taxation 1,595,910,474 (884,325,111)

Taxation (6,826,539) -

Profit / (Loss) for the period 1,589,083,935 (884,325,111)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax - -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 1,589,083,935 (884,325,111)

Earning / (Loss) per share 2.83 (1.58)

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

September 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the period ended September 30, 2025 - (Un-audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

15
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Balance at June 30, 2024

Loss for the period

Balance at Sep 30, 2024

Balance at June 30, 2025

Profit for the period

Balance at Sep 30, 2025

5,610,868,792

-

5,610,868,792

5,610,868,792

-

5,610,868,792

103,026,162

-

103,026,162

103,026,162

-

103,026,162

87,196,910

87,196,910

87,196,910

87,196,910

(426,591,918)

-

(426,591,918)

(426,591,918)

-

(426,591,918)

10,500,000

-

10,500,000

10,500,000

-

10,500,000

(225,868,846)

-

(225,868,846)

(225,868,846)

-

(225,868,846)

4,598,371,146

(884,325,111)

3,714,046,035

3,311,034,840

1,589,083,935

4,900,118,775

9,983,371,092

(884,325,111)

9,099,045,981

8,696,034,786

1,589,083,935

10,285,118,721

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Revenue reserve

TotalOther capital

reserve
Total

Accumulated

profit

Reserve under

scheme of

amalgamation

Capital reserves
Issued,

subscribed

and paid-up

capital

Capital 

repurchase

 reserve

account

Share

premium

account

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the period ended September 30, 2025 - (Un-audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit / (Loss) before taxation for the period 1,595,910,474 (884,325,111)
Adjustments for Non-Cash Items

Depreciation 6,671,282 10,822,928
Finance Costs 76,587,445 171,714,325
Mark-up on savings account (1,686,045) (4,115,251)
Mark-up on other receivables (34,121,064) (61,730,645)
Unrealized loss (net) on investment in REIT Fund I (1,706,488,605) 697,598,500

Working capital Changes (1,659,036,987) 814,289,857

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Loans Advances and prepayments 2,701,437 (30,235,861)
Due from a related party (31,664,431) 19,205,425

(28,962,994) (11,030,436)

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Due to related parties (235,038,465) 66,248,609
Trade and other payables 135,607,551 49,823,713

(99,430,915) 116,072,322
Net cash flows (used in) /  generated from operations (191,520,422) 35,006,632

Finance cost paid (51,496,916) (114,661,179)
Markup on savings account received (3,426,866) 4,115,251
Income tax refund / paid (618,811) (80,035)
Net cash flows (used in ) / generated from operating activities (247,063,015) (75,619,331)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to operating fixed assets - (2,125,317)
Sale of REIT units 265,112,311 -
Net cash flows used in investing activities 265,112,311 (2,125,317)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long term financing (2,063,653) (4,289,080)
Net cash flow from financing activities (2,063,653) (4,289,080)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 15,985,643 (82,033,728)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 106,423,297 932,941,331

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 122,408,940 850,907,602

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the period ended September 30, 2025 - (Un-audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR
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NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 

1.1 TPL Properties Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on February 14, 

2007 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017). Subsequently in 2016, the Company 

had changed its status from private limited company to public company and was listed on the Pakistan Stock 

Exchange Limited. The principal activity of the Company is to invest in Companies whose principle business is real 

estate or ancillary to real estate. The registered office of the Company is 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, Dolmen 

City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi. 

2.1 Statement of compliance

-  Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company for three-months period ended 

September 30, 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 

Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 

financial reporting comprise of:

-  International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting 

Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Act;

1 LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

-  Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS), issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) 

as notified under the Act; and

 The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are also consistent with those disclosed in the 

annual unconsolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 The preparation of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements is in conformity with the accounting and 

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan requires the management to make estimates, assumptions and use 

judgements that affect the application of policies and the reported amount of assets and liabilities and income and 

expenses.

2.3 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of 

and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

 Estimates and judgements made by management in the preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim 

financial statements are the same as those that were applied to the annual unconsolidated financial statements of the 

Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements does not include all the information and disclosures 

required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual unconsolidated financial 

statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

2.2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES THEREIN

 The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of these unconsolidated condensed 

interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the unconsolidated financial 

statements for the year ended June 30, 2025, except for the adoption of the new and amended standards, 

interpretations and improvements to IFRSs by the Company, which became effective for the current period:
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3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets 79,284,100 85,955,382

3.1 The movement in property, plant and equipment during the period / year are as follows:

Opening balance 85,955,382 143,027,603

Add: Additions during the period / year - -

85,955,382 143,027,603

Less: Depreciation Charge for the period /year (6,671,282) (37,677,017)

Less: Disposal for the period /year - (19,395,204)

Closing balance 79,284,100 85,955,382

-

4 LONG-TERM INVESTMENT

Financial assets

At cost 4.1 1,019,800,000 1,019,800,000

At fair value through profit or loss 4.2 11,059,645,765 9,617,354,833

12,079,445,765 10,637,154,833

4.1 Financial assets at cost

TPL Property Management (Pvt) Ltd 1,000,000 1,000,000

TPL REIT Management Company Ltd 856,300,000 856,300,000

TPL Developments (Pvt) Ltd 162,500,000 162,500,000

1,019,800,000 1,019,800,000

4.2 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

TPL REIT Fund I 11,059,645,765 10,463,977,500

5 DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES

TPL Property Management Pvt. Ltd. – subsidiary company            738,410,548            761,497,989 

TPL Developments (Pvt) Ltd – subsidiary company              60,790,246                4,829,676 

TPL Logistic Park (Private) Limited                3,255,530                3,255,530 

TPL Life Insurance Limited                             -                     773,802 

Astra Location (Private) Limited                             -                     434,896 

           802,456,324            770,791,893 

7 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash at banks in local currency

-   current accounts 5,281,110 5,739,393

-   savings accounts 117,127,832 100,683,904

122,408,941 106,423,297

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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9 LONG-TERM FINANCING

Diminishing Musharaka Arrangements                8,673,463              10,737,114 

Term finance facility            398,000,000            398,000,000 

           406,673,463            408,737,114 

Less : Current Portion shown under current liabilities (50,477,937)             (50,559,389)

356,195,526 358,177,725

10 SHORT TERM BORROWING

Syndicated financing 979,167,188 979,167,188

Non - banking companies - unsecured 42,647,905 42,647,905

1,021,815,093 1,021,815,093

11 TRADE & OTHER PAYABLES

Accrued liabilities 126,187,839 94,839,587

Provision against bonus 198,046,923 199,046,923

Payable to provident fund 79,518,529 72,841,891

Withholding income tax 309,241,574 304,331,103

Zakat Payable 4,981,417 4,981,417

Others 159,813,171 66,140,982

877,789,453 742,181,903

8 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each

175,920,448 175,920,448 - Issued for cash consideration 1,759,204,482 1,759,204,482

151,472,658 151,472,658 - Issued for consideration other than cash 1,514,726,580 1,514,726,580

234,413,464 234,413,464 - Issued as bonus from revenue reserve 2,344,134,640 2,344,134,640

8,000,000 8,000,000 - Issued as share based payments 80,000,000 80,000,000

(8,719,691) (8,719,691) - Purchased and cancelled (87,196,910) (87,196,910)

561,086,879 561,086,879 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792

Number of Shares

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Un-audited Audited

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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12 DUE TO RELATED PARTY

TPL Holdings (Pvt) Ltd 551,438,562 658,590,627

TPL REIT Management Company Ltd 51,068,275 73,917,591

TPL Trakker Limited - 6,986,071

TPL Security Services (Private) Limited - 1,074,981

TPL Corp Limited - 41,797,764

TPL Insurance limited - 3,994,566

Muhammad Ali Jameel 147,100,726 197,369,791
749,607,563 983,731,391

13 ACCRUED MARK-UP

Accrued mark-up on:

Long-term financing 62,223,646 40,794,324

Short term borrowings 24,934,797 55,004,342

Related parties 181,392,929 147,662,178

268,551,373 243,460,844

15 INCOME / (LOSS)

Un-realised (loss) / gain on investments 1,706,488,605 (697,598,500)

1,706,488,605 (697,598,500)

17 FINANCE COSTS

Markup on

Long term financing 14,465,828 30,416,803

Assets under Diminishing Musharka Arrangement 879,249 2,340,618

Short term borrowings 32,623,200 24,186,624

Term finance certificates - 88,048,525

Intercompany 28,617,829 26,721,755

76,586,106 171,714,325

Bank Charges 1,339 -

76,587,445 171,714,325

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

14  CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 At the reporting date, there are no material changes in the status of contingencies and commitments as reported in 

annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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18 OTHER INCOME

Profit on saving account 1,686,045 4,115,251

Markup on other receivables 34,121,064 61,730,645

35,807,108 65,845,896

19 TAXATION

Current 6,826,539 -

6,826,539 -

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

20  TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The related parties comprise of the Ultimate Parent Company, Parent Company, subsidiaries, associates, directors, 

major shareholders, key management personnel and staff retirement funds. All the transactions with related parties are 

entered into at agreed terms as approved by the Board.Transaction and balances with related parties during the period, 

other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial 

statements are as follows:

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 

Parent Company

TPL Corp Limited [TPLC]

Expenses incurred by TPLC on behalf of the Company 10,506,912 11,611,945

Associates - Common directorship

TPL Trakker Limited [TPLT]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLT 54,519 162,042

TPL Insurance Limited [TPLI]

Expenses incurred by TPLI on behalf of the Company 697,161 -

TPL Security Services (Private) Limited [TPLS]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLS - 2,996

TPL Life Insurance Limited [TPLL]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLL - 59,958

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited
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21  DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF ISSUE

 Figures in these condensed interim financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

22  CORRESPONDING FIGURES

 These condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on November 14,  2025 by the Board of 

Director of the Group.

 Certain prior period's figures have been rearranged consequent upon certain changes in the current period's 

presentation for more appropriate comparison, where necessary.

22.1  GENERAL

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 

Subsidiaries (100% holding)

TPL Property Management (Private) Limited [TPL PM]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLPM 1,259,730 1,454,540

TPL REIT Management Company Limited

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPL REIT 118,799 1,298,597

TPL Developments (Private) Limited [TPLD]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLD 22,082,874 21,463,886

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited
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ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 4 154,553,521 165,557,290

Right of use assets 138,600,045 152,106,045

Long term investments 5 11,062,828,782 9,620,537,852

Advance against property 800,000,000 800,000,000

Long-term deposits 6,634,919 6,634,919

Due from related party - Non Current Portion 792,347,000 792,347,000

12,954,964,266 11,537,183,106

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade debts 6 221,810,484 134,325,610

Loans, advances, prepayments and other receivables 7 187,643,160 169,542,936

Due from related parties 8 571,286,000 435,406,298

Taxation - net 73,138,615 78,012,488

Short-term investment 484,179 6,846,179

Cash and bank balances 9 135,855,850 195,904,353

1,190,218,289 1,020,037,864

TOTAL ASSETS 14,145,182,555 12,557,220,970

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized capital

750,000,000 (June 2025: 750,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each 7,500,000,000 7,500,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 10 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792

Capital reserves 200,723,075 200,723,075

Revenue reserves 3,336,463,987 1,821,433,966

9,148,055,854 7,633,025,833

Non-controlling interest (5,958,373) (2,160,373)

9,142,097,481 7,630,865,460

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term financing 11 356,195,526 364,388,725

Lease liability 13 97,829,948 118,906,948

Deferred tax liability - net 309,799,000 309,799,000

763,824,474 793,094,673

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 14 2,003,253,328 1,720,069,875

Due to related parties 15 855,160,259 1,052,055,800

Accrued mark-up 17 225,865,574 204,906,269

Short-term borrowings 12 1,051,954,531 1,051,954,533

Current portion of non current liabilities 12 & 14 101,951,262 103,198,714

Unclaimed dividend 1,075,646 1,075,646

4,239,260,600 4,133,260,837

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 17

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,145,182,555 12,557,220,970

The annexed notes from 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR
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Income / (Loss) 18 1,954,963,605 (480,614,565)

Direct operating costs (31,811,520) (43,639,535)

Gross profit / (loss) 1,923,152,086 (524,254,100)

Administrative and general expenses (326,255,305) (338,428,143)

Finance costs 20 (74,102,265) (171,663,738)

Other income 19 4,686,045 4,115,251

Other expenses (667,000) (572,960)

Profit / (Loss) before taxation 1,526,813,560 (1,030,803,690)

Taxation (14,462,539) (10,001,206)

Profit / (Loss) for the period 1,512,351,021 (1,040,804,896)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period (1,119,000) (453,000)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 1,511,232,021 (1,041,257,896)

Net income / (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company 1,516,066,021 (1,040,804,896)
Non-controlling interest (3,715,000) -

1,512,351,021 (1,040,804,896)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company (1,036,000) (453,000)
Non controling interest (83,000) -

(1,119,000) (453,000)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company 1,515,030,021 (1,041,257,896)
Non controling interest (3,798,000) -

1,511,232,021 (1,041,257,896)

Earning / (Loss) per share - basic and diluted 2.70 (1.85)

The annexed notes from 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

September 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the period ended September 30, 2025 - (Un-audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR
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Issued, 

subscribed and 

paid up capital

Capital 

reserve share

Revenue reserve 

accumulated
Total

Non-controlling 

interest
Total

Balance at June 30, 2024 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 3,642,197,762 9,453,789,629 - 9,453,789,629

Loss for the period - - (1,040,804,896) (1,040,804,896) - (1,040,804,896)

Other comprehensive loss for the period - - (453,000) (453,000) - (453,000)

Total comprehensive income for the period - - (1,041,257,896) (1,041,257,896) - (1,041,257,896)

Balance at September 30, 2024 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 2,600,939,866 8,412,531,733 - 8,412,531,733

Balance at June 30, 2025 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 1,821,433,966 7,633,025,833 (2,160,373) 7,630,865,460

Non-controlling interest

Loss for the period - - 1,516,066,021 1,516,066,021 (3,715,000) 1,512,351,021

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period - - (1,036,000) (1,036,000) (83,000) (1,119,000)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period - - 1,515,030,021 1,515,030,021 (3,798,000) 1,511,232,021

Non-controlling interest

Balance at September 30, 2025 5,610,868,792 200,723,075 3,336,463,987 9,148,055,854 (5,958,373) 9,142,097,481

The annexed notes from 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the period ended September 30, 2025 - (Un-audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss) / profit before taxation 1,526,813,560 (2,160,959,193)

Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation 25,506,770 89,633,101

Amortization - 56,867

Exchange gain 44,000 6,690,000

Finance costs 20 74,102,265 436,659,978

Un-realised loss / (gain) on REIT units (1,706,488,605) 1,263,800,000

Mark-up on savings account 19 (1,686,045) (15,222,513)
(1,608,521,615) 1,781,617,434

Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Receivables (87,484,874) 2,100,275

Advances and prepayments (12,939,486) 49,368,611

Short-term investment- net 6,362,000 (6,354,673)

Due from a related party (135,879,702) 372,495,000

(229,942,063) 417,609,212

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 283,183,453 (213,360,482)

283,183,453 (213,360,482)

Cash generated from operations (28,466,665) (175,093,029)

Finance cost paid (53,142,960) (431,032,964)

Markup on savings account received 1,686,045 182,754

Income tax paid - net of refund (9,588,666) (122,176,768)

Net cash used in operating activities (89,512,246) (728,120,007)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,241,000) (6,786,056)

Effects of translation of investments in foreign subsidiary (1,036,000) (5,913,000)

Disposal of fixed assets - 29,292,553

Sale of REIT Units 265,112,311 -

Long-term deposits - net - 111,000

Net cash used in investing activities 262,835,311 16,704,497

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of shares (5,958,373) -

Long-term financing - net (30,517,654) (94,090,480)

Dividend paid - (48,752,985)

Payment for own shares purchased for cancellation - (113,060,099)

Short-term borrowings - net - 432,536,901

Due to related parties (196,895,541) (817,750,000)

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (233,371,568) (641,116,663)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (60,048,503) (1,352,532,173)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 195,904,353 1,852,346,023

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9 135,855,850 499,813,850

The annexed notes from 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH 
FLOW STATEMENT
For the period ended September 30, 2025 - (Un-audited)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

September 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 

1.1 TPL Properties Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on February 14, 

2007 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017). Subsequently in 2016, the Company 

had changed its status from private limited company to public company and was listed on the Pakistan Stock 

Exchange Limited. The principal activity of the Company is to invest in Companies whose principle business is real 

estate or ancillary to real estate. The registered office of the Company is 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, Dolmen 

City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi. 

 TPL Corp Limited and TPL Holdings (Private) Limited are the Parent and Ultimate Parent companies respectively, as of 

reporting date.

1 THE HOLDING COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.2.1 TPL REIT Management Company Limited [TPL REIT]

 TPL REIT was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company on October 12, 2018 under the Act. The principal 

activity of the entity is to carry on all or any business permitted to be carried out by a 'REIT management company' 

including but not limited to providing 'REIT Management Services' in accordance with the Non-Banking Finance 

Companies (Establishment and Regulation) Rules, 2003.

1.2 The Group comprises of the Holding Company and the following subsidiaries that have been consolidated in these 

financial statements:

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

 TPL PM was incorporated in Pakistan on April 10, 2020 as a private company, limited by shares under the Act. The 

principal business of the entity is to carry on the business of providing all types of facilities management. maintenance 

and execution of contracts of all kinds and of structure including but not limited to residential, commercial, mixed use, 

hotel or any other real estate developments. During the last year, upon execution of novation agreement dated 01 July 

2020, the maintenance and other services are transferred from the Holding Company to TPL PM.

 TPL Development (Private) Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on April 13, 2022 as a Private 

Company, limited by shares under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act). The principal business of the entity is to carry on 

the business of providing all types of facilities management, maintenance and execution of contracts of all kinds and of 

structure including but not limited to residential, commercial, mixed use, hotel or any other real estate developments. 

The registered office of the Company is 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, Dolmen City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi. 

 TPL LPark was incorporated in Pakistan on December 11, 2019 as a private company, limited by shares under the 

Companies Act, 2017 (the Act). The principal business of the entity is to carry on the business of the Holding Company 

and to coordinate and regulate the administration, finances, activities and business of the subsidiaries, shareholding 

interests in other Companies and to undertake and carry out all such services in connection therewith. However, as of 

the reporting date, TPL LP has not commenced its operations.

2.1 Statement of compliance

1.2.3 TPL Logistic Park (Private) Limited [TPL LP]

1.2.4 TPL Developments (Private) Limited [TPL D]

 The head office of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies is situated at 20th Floor, Sky Tower - East Wing, 

Dolmen City, Block 4, Clifton, Karachi.

1.2.2 TPL Property Management (Private) Limited [TPL PM]

1.3 Geographical location and address of business units

 Head Office

 These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting 

standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:



33Quarterly Report September 2025

 - Islamic Financial and Accounting Standards (IFAS).

 These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise 

stated.

 These consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Holding Company and its 

subsidiary companies, TPL PM, TPL LP, TPL DP and TPL RMC as at September 30, 2025, here-in-after referred to as 

‘the Group’.

 - International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) 

as notified under the Companies Act 2017 (the Act);

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these consolidated condensed 

interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the consolidated annual audited 

financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Act; and

 Where provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from IFRSs or IFAS, the provisions of and directives 

issued under the Act have been followed.

 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements does not include all the information and disclosures 

required in the consolidated annual audited financial statements, and should be read in conjuction with the Group's 

consolidated annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

2.2 Accounting convention

2.3 Basis of consolidation

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

RupeesNote

Un-audited Audited

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The movement in property, plant and equipment during the period / year are as follows:

Opening balance 165,557,290 214,876,225

Add: Additions during the period 4.1 1,241,000 25,692,564

Effect of foreign currency translation (44,000) 932,000

166,754,290 241,500,789

Less: Depreciation Charge for the period (12,200,770) (56,548,295)

Less: Disposal for the period /year - (19,395,204)

Operating fixed assets (WDV) 154,553,521 165,557,290

4.1 Additions  / Disposals during the period

IT equipment and Computer accessories 561,000 4,281,640

Vehicles - 20,000,000

Mobile phones 680,000 1,410,924

1,241,000 25,692,564

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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5 LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Financial assets

At fair value through profit or loss 11,059,645,765 9,617,354,835

Advance against equity 3,183,017 3,183,017

11,062,828,782 9,620,537,852

6 TRADE DEBTS

   - unsecured, considered good

Related parties

National Management and Consultancy Services (Private) Limited 173,106,325 64,548,655

TPL Trakker Limited 27,695,963 27,695,963

TPL Corp Limited 16,345,329 16,345,329

HKC (Private) Limited 3,190,044 3,190,044

TPL Insurance Limited 1,472,823 1,472,823

221,810,484 113,252,814

Others - 21,072,796

        221,810,484         134,325,610 

7 ADVANCES, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Preliminary expneses 97,034,000 97,034,000
Advances to employees and suppliers 5,547,500 5,547,500

Prepayments 27,631,175 11,216,940

Other receivables 57,430,485 55,744,496
187,643,160 169,542,936

8 DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES – unsecured, considered good
TPL REIT FUND I 571,286,000 423,017,600
HKC (Private) Limited - 11,199,000
TPL Life Insurance Limited - 754,802
Astra Location Services (Private) Limited - 434,896

571,286,000 435,406,298

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand 426,000 187,000

Cash at banks in local currency

  current accounts 15,931,078 94,702,508

  savings accounts 118,902,773 101,014,845

- Current account - foreign currency 596,000 -

135,429,850 195,717,353

135,855,850 195,904,353

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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10 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

Ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each       

183,920,448 183,920,448 -  Issued for cash consideration 1,839,204,482 1,839,204,482

385,886,122 385,886,122 -  Issued for consideration other than cash        3,858,861,220 3,858,861,220

(8,719,691) (8,719,691) -  Purchased and cancelled (87,196,910) (87,196,910)

561,086,879 561,086,879 5,610,868,792 5,610,868,792

11 LONG-TERM FINANCING

Diminishing Musharaka Arrangements 8,673,463 18,115,114

Term Finance 398,000,000 398,000,000

406,673,463 416,115,114

Less : Current maturity (50,477,937) (51,726,389)

356,195,526 364,388,725

12 SHORT TERM BORROWING

 - Syndicated financing 979,167,188 979,167,188

Non - banking companies - unsecured 72,787,343 72,787,345

1,051,954,531 1,051,954,533

13 LEASE LIABILITY

Lease liability         149,303,273         170,379,273 

Less: Current portion          (51,473,325)          (51,472,325)

          97,829,948         118,906,948 

14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 243,528,423 86,844,817

Accured Liabilities 723,327,256 741,131,972

Provision against bonus 198,046,923 199,046,923

Payable to provident fund 79,518,529 72,841,891

Workers' Welfare Fund (WWF) 13,393,000 12,727,000

Withholding income tax 473,919,803 452,254,962

Withholding sales tax 121,531,977 84,099,911

Zakat Payable 4,981,417 4,981,417

Others 145,006,000 66,140,982

2,003,253,328 1,720,069,875

15 DUE TO RELATED PARTIES – unsecured

TPL Trakker Limited 3,790,000 10,776,071
TPL Life Insurance Limited 19,000 1,074,981
TPL Insurance Limited 2,561,971 6,287,566

TPL Corp Limited 42,981,000 86,307,764

TPL Holdings (Pvt) Ltd 551,808,353 658,590,627

253,999,935 289,018,791

855,160,259 1,052,055,800

16 ACCRUED MARK-UP

Long-term financing 62,223,646 40,794,325
Short term borrowings 36,429,864 66,008,740
Loan from related party 127,212,064 98,103,204

225,865,574 204,906,269

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited Audited

September 30, 2025 June 30, 2025

Un-audited Audited

Number of Shares

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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18 INCOME / (LOSS)

Un-realised gain/(loss) on investments in REIT Fund 1,706,488,605 (697,598,500)
Management and advisory fee 128,265,000 123,943,000
Property management fee 8,500,000 6,250,000

Development fee 106,000,000 82,924,935

Rental income 5,710,000 -

Other income - 3,866,000
1,954,963,605 (480,614,565)

19 OTHER INCOME

Income from financial assets

Markup on saving accounts 1,686,045 4,115,251

Un-relaised gain on investments 3,000,000 -

4,686,045 4,115,251

Gain on sale of fixed assets - -

4,686,045 4,115,251

20 FINANCE COSTS

Markup on

-   long-term financing 14,465,828 30,416,803

-   leased assets 2,513,249 3,004,618

-   short-term borrowings 33,113,869 25,569,275

-   term finance certificates - 88,048,525

-   intercompanies 23,995,928 22,982,252

74,088,874 170,021,473

Bank charges 13,391 1,642,266

74,102,265 171,663,738

21 TAXATION

Current 14,462,539 10,001,206

14,462,539 10,001,206

 At the reporting date, there are no material changes in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in 

the consolidated financials statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

17 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

 The related parties of the Group comprise of the Ultimate Parent Company, Parent Company, subsidiaries, associated 

companies, major shareholders, suppliers, directors, key management personnel and staff retirement benefit fund. The 

transactions with related parties other than those disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are 

as follows:

22 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 
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Parent Company

TPL Corp Limited [TPLC]

Expenses incurred by TPLC on behalf of the Company 10,506,912 11,611,945

Associates - Common directorship

TPL Trakker Limited [TPLT]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLT 54,519 162,042

TPL Insurance Limited [TPLI]

Expenses incurred by TPLI on behalf of the Company 697,161 -

TPL Security Services (Private) Limited [TPLS]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLS - 2,996

TPL Life Insurance Limited [TPLL]

Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of TPLL - 59,958

September 30, 2025

Rupees

Un-audited

September 30, 2024

Un-audited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited) 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR

 These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on November 14,  2025 by the Board of Director of 

the Group.

24.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee, unless otherwise stated.

24.2 Certain prior year’s figures have been rearranged for better presentation, wherever necessary. However, there are no 

material reclassification to report except for classification of development properties to non-current assets from 

current assets.

23 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF ISSUE

24 GENERAL
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